Impacts on profit or loss

   before taxes   (593,135)  (1,552,164)  (1,754,912)  (1,148,091)  (945,817)

The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, made by a
specialized third party, at the maturity of transactions for companies with real
functional currency (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

   Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

09/30/2024

 Scenarios

   Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

U.S.$  5.4481  5.4300  6.7875  8.1450  4.0725  2.7150

Euro  6.0719  6.1359  7.6699  9.2039  4.6019  3.0680

GBP  7.2999  7.3848  9.2310  11.0772  5.5386  3.6924

On September 30, 2024, the Company had no net exposure to exchange
rate variations on liabilities denominated in yen.

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor fluctuations in variable interest
rates related to their loans and use derivative instruments to minimize the
risks of fluctuation in variable interest rates.

A sensitivity analysis of the interest rates on loans and financing in
compensation for investments in CDI with pre-tax increases and
reductions of 25% and 50% is presented below:

   Scenarios

 Interest rate exposure  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

Cash and cash equivalents  6,619,482  7,022,838  7,426,192  6,216,128  5,812,772

Marketable securities  1,675,275  1,799,012  1,922,749  1,551,537  1,427,799

Restricted cash  23,060  27,800  32,540  18,320  13,580

Lease and concession in installments  (121,000)  (133,862)  (160,635)  (80,317)  (53,545)

Leases liabilities  (430,819)  (431,178)  (431,538)  (430,463)  (430,108)

Derivative financial instruments  (1,558,596)  (2,201,967)  (2,830,658)  (682,400)  244,487

Loans, borrowings and
   debentures   (18,537,799)  (20,084,614)  (21,002,877)  (18,248,085)  (17,329,822)

Other financial liabilities  (71,369)  (87,076)  (102,782)  (55,662)  (39,955)

Impacts on the result before taxes  (12,401,766)  (14,089,047)  (15,147,009)  (11,710,942)  (10,354,792)

Part of the amount shown under derivative financial instruments corresponds

Notes to the interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

55

to the Total Return Swap (TRS):

   Scenarios

Interest rate exposure  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

Derivative financial instruments  (764)  (6)  (12)  6  13

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a
specialized third party and the Central Bank of Brazil ("BACEN"), as follows:

   Scenarios

  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

SELIC  11.71%  14.64%  17.56%  8.78%  5.85%

CDI  11.61%  14.51%  17.41%  8.71%  5.80%

TJLP462 (TJLP
   + 1% p.a.)

7.90%  9.63%  11.35%  6.18%  4.45%

TJLP  6.90%  8.63%  10.35%  5.18%  3.45%

IPCA  4.00%  5.00%  6.00%  3.00%  2.00%

IGPM  4.09%  5.12%  6.14%  3.07%  2.05%

Fed Funds  3.50%  4.38%  5.25%  2.63%  1.75%

SOFR  3.61%  4.51%  5.42%  2.71%  1.81%

 (iii)   Price Risk

 Options

We use derivative financial instruments called options to limit our exposure
to changes in the value of Vale Shares subject to call options. The widely
accepted methodology used to calculate the fair value of options is based on
the Black & Scholes pricing model. The values calculated in the sensitivity
analysis of the mentioned structure reflect the impacts of the intrinsic values
of the options according to the appreciation or devaluation of the shares.

   Scenarios

Instrument  Interest  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

VALE3 (Call Spread)  1.34%  194,212  420,066  646,421  49,673  (4,797)